Immediately after Completion:

100%

100%

100%

100%

60%

52%40%

40%

Freight Links

PRC Target Company

FritzLingxin Zhanjiang Projects

Company

Purchaser

BVI Target Company

New Wealth

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 26 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date ; (ii)

immediately after the issue and allotment of the first 50% of the Consideration Shares to the

Vendors upon Completion ; (iii) immediately after the issue and allotment of all the  Consideration

Shares in full to the Vendors; and (iv) immediately after the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares in full to the Vendors and the full conversion of the Existing Convertible

Instruments are shown as follows:

 Shareholding structure
as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon issue of
the first 50% of

Consideration Shares

Upon issue of
Consideration Shares

in full

Upon issue of
Consideration Shares

in full and full conversion
of Existing Convertible

Instruments by the First
Vendor (Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendors and parties acting in concert
with any of them

First Vendor (or as it may direct) (Note 2)  1,620,000,000  16.9%  1,738,703,625  17.3%  1,857,407,250  17.7%  6,477,407,250  42.9%
Second Vendor (or as it may direct)  –  0.0%  253,015,966  2.5%  506,031,932  4.8%  506,031,932  3.3%
Third Vendor (or as it may direct)  –  0.0%  82,985,150  0.8%  165,970,300  1.6%  165,970,300  1.1%

Sub-total  1,620,000,000  16.9%  2,074,704,741  20.7%  2,529,409,482  24.1%  7,149,409,482  47.3%

Smart Number Investments Limited
(Note 3)  612,400,000  6.4%  612,400,000  6.1%  612,400,000  5.8%  612,400,000  4.1%

Public Shareholders  7,350,389,500  76.7%  7,350,389,500  73.2%  7,350,389,500  70.1%  7,350,389,500  48.6%

Total  9,582,789,500  100.0%  10,037,494,241  100.0%  10,492,198,982  100.0%  15,112,198,982  100.0%

Notes:

1.  For illustration purpose only as the First Vendor and parties acting in concert with him or successors of

the Existing Convertible Instruments individually will not directly or indirectly control or be interested in

Shares of 30% or more in the Company pursuant to the terms of the Existing Convertible Instruments.

2. The First Vendor is an executive Director. According to the disclosure of interests filing, as at the Latest

Practicable Date, the First Vendor currently has an interest in 1,620,000,000 Shares and a derivative interest

in 4,620,000,000 underlying Shares, represented by the Existing Convertible Instruments in the form of